Pro forma
 1.1.–30.9.2011 Pro forma  1.1.–30.9.2011
EUR million Audited adjustment Note Unaudited

Turnover 172.0   172.0

Other operating income 0.2   0.2
Changes in inventories of finished
goods and work in progress -0.9   -0.9

Use of materials and supplies -118.6   -118.6
Employee benefit expenses -22.9   -22.9
Depreciation  and amortization -3.1   -3.1
Other operating expenses -16.5   -16.5

Operating profit 10.0   10.0

Financial income 0.3   0.3

Financial expense -1.2   -1.2

Share of profit of loss of associates -0.3   -0.3

Profit before tax 8.8   8.8

Income tax -2.5   -2.5

Net profit for the period  6.3   6.3

Pro forma balance sheet

Unaudited FAS  IFRS   Pro forma
30.9.2011 New  Scanfil   New

 Scanfil   IFRS EMS   Scanfil

EUR million

plc
parent

company

adjustment
parent

company

Group
+parent

company
Group

eliminations

Pro
forma

adjustments  Note
Group

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment   26.7   26.7
Goodwill   2.2   2.2
Other intangible assets   3.7   3.7
Shares in associated
companies 12.6 54.6 67.2 -67.2   3) 0.0
Investments in
associated companies   1.2   1.2
Receivables   0.3   0.3
Deferred tax assets   0.3   0.3
Total non-current
assets 12.6   101.7   34.4

Current assets
Inventories   33.3   33.3
Trade and other
receivables   40.0   40.0
Advance payments   0.5   0.5
Loan receivables from
Group   2.6   2.6
Current tax   0.2   0.2
Available-for-sale
investments, cash
equivalents   19.3   19.3
Cash and cash
equivalents 0.1   8.3   -0.2 2) 8.0
Total current assets 0.1   104.0   103.8

TOTAL ASSETS 12.7   205.7 -67.2 -0.2  138.3

SHAREHOLDER’S
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 2.0   4.0 -2.0   3) 2.0
Translation difference   6.5   6.5
Other reserves   54.6 60.1 -54.6   3) 5.5
Reserve for invested
non-restricted equity 10.7   21.3 -10.6   3) 10.7
Retained earnings   42.6   -0.2 2) 42.4
Total equity 12.7   134.6   67.1

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities   32.7   32.7
Current liabilities   38.5   38.5
Total liabilities 0.0   71.2   71.2

TOTAL
SHAREHOLDER’S
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 12.7   205.7 -67.2 -0.2  138.3

3. Notes to unaudited pro forma adjustments

The following adjustments and assumptions have been  made in the unaudited pro forma
income statement and balance sheet for the New Scan fil

1) The total setup costs related to the Demerger and the Listing have been estimated as EUR 0.6
million, of which the share of the New Scanfil is approximately one half, or EUR 0.3 million. In the pro
forma income statement, this has been taken into account under other operating expenses, and the
corresponding tax asset, EUR 0.1 million, has been adjusted under income taxes.
Costs incurred to the New Scanfil for operating as an independent listed company have not been